Exhibit A - Sole Source Letter



ShinMaywa (America), Ltd. 10737 Gateway West Suite 240 El Paso, TX 79935

June 1, 2023

Reference: Sole Source

To Whom It May Concern:

ShinMaywa (America), Ltd. is proud to work with Power & Pumps, Inc. of Jacksonville, FL as one of our distributors for our line of CNWX, CNX, and CNXH submersible non-clog pumps.

Until further notice, Power & Pumps, Inc. is the Exclusive Distributor for ShinMaywa (America), Ltd. products for the municipal market in these counties in Florida - Alachua, Baker, Bradford, Brevard, Broward, Charlotte, Citrus, Clay, Collier, Columbia, Dade, Desoto, Dixie, Duval, Flagler, Gilchrist, Glades, Hamilton, Hardee, Hernando, Hendry, Highlands, Hillsborough, Indian River, Jefferson, Lafayette, Lake, Lee, Leon, Levy, Madison, Manatee, Marion, Martin, Monroe, Nassau, Okeechobee, Orange, Osceola, Palm Beach, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, Putnam, St. John, St. Lucie, Sarasota, Seminole, Sumter, Suwannee, Taylor, Union, Volusia, and Wakula.

All orders for new and replacement pumps & parts should be placed directly through Power & Pumps, Inc.

Power & Pumps, Inc. is also the ShinMaywa (America), Ltd. Authorized Service Center (ASC) for the counties in Florida referenced above. As our ASC, Power & Pumps, Inc. provides warranty service and standard repairs.

ShinMaywa (America), Ltd. offers a unique line of submersible non-clog pumps for the municipal market. Please contact Power & Pumps, Inc. if there are any questions about our line of pumps.

Sincerely,

Andrew W. Herndon Andrew W. Herndon Sales Manager ShinMaywa (America), Ltd.